

MACP No. 78/2021
CNR No. DLET01-001370-2021
Kailash Tomar & Ors. vs. Manoj & Anr.

07.09.2021

Present : Petitioner No.3 Manisha Thakur with Sh. Pradeep Kumar
Sharma, counsel for all 3 petitioners.
Sh. M. Awasthi, counsel for R2/ Go Digit GIC Ltd.

R2/ insurer filed WS alongwith fresh Vakalatnama.

Notice of petition sent to R1, through registered post received back unserved with the endorsement "no such person". Further, notice sent through ordinary process received back unserved with the report he is not residing at the given address.

It is mentioned that R1 had also passed away in the accident and steps would be taken to implead his Lrs. Needful be done within 4 weeks.

Further, petitioner No.3 has produced originals of her aadhaar card, PAN Card and bank passbooks for inspection and placed photocopies of these documents on record. Other petitioner are also directed to appear in person for inspection of their original documents. More time sought by petitioners for filing certified copies of the criminal case record. Granted. Be filed by the next date.

Put up for further proceedings on 27.11.2021.

(Vivek Kumar Gulia)
PO MACT(East)/KKD/Delhi
07.09.2021

Later on, learned counsel for petitioner(s) filed application under Order 1 Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC for impleading Smt. Neetu Devi as LR of deceased R1. Notice of this application be issued to Smt. Neetu Devi on filing PF, within 7 days, for date fixed. Dasti notice be given, if requested.

Put up on date fixed i.e. 27.11.2021.

(Vivek Kumar Gulia)
PO MACT(East)/KKD/Delhi
07.09.2021